

Nos. 19-1145, 19-1375 & 19-1978

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ASHOOR RASHO, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

ROB JEFFREYS, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, AND
MELVIN HINTON, ACTING STATEWIDE MENTAL HEALTH SUPERVISOR OF THE
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
Case No. 07-C-1298
Honorable Michael M. Mihm

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Harold C. Hirshman
Samantha Reed
DENTONS US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 5900
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

Amanda Antholt
Equip for Equality
20 N. Michigan Ave.
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 895-7330

Alan Mills
Uptown People's Law Center
4413 N Sheridan
Chicago, IL 60640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Majority Decision Contradicts Precedent on the Clearly Erroneous Standard and Fails to Appropriately Defer to the District Court	6
II. The Majority Opinion Creates an Internal Conflict with this Circuit’s Deliberate Indifference Caselaw	9
III. The Majority Decision on the Injunction’s Scope Conflicts with Supreme Court and Other Circuits’ Precedent and Creates Insurmountable Hurdles for District Courts	11
a. The Majority Decision Conflicts with Precedent of the Other Circuits on the Crafting of the Remedies in the Face of Prolonged Recalcitrance	11
b. The Majority Decision Greatly Constricts District Courts’ Ability to Fashion Relief Necessary to Cure Ongoing Constitutional Violations....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v City of Bessemer County, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	1, 9
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003)	11-12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	11-12, 14, 15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).	10
<i>Gray v. Hardy</i> , 826 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rullan</i> , 378 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Navarro–Ayala v. Hernandez–Colon</i> , 951 F.2d 1325 (1st Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988)	6-7
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	1, 9, 10
<i>Phillips v. Sherriff of Cook County</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Ruiz v. Lynaugh</i> , 811 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983)	1, 9
<i>Westefer v. Neal</i> , 685 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 12, 13
<i>Wharton v. Donberg</i> , 854 F.3d 234 (3rd Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Zaya v. Sood</i> , 836 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016).	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)	11, 12, 13
